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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
E/S Woods Court, 351° N of the ¢/l
Francis Green Circle *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(1 Woods Court)
15™ Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

5™ Council District
*  Case No, 00-372-A

Edgar M. Albano, et ux
Petitioners

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Edgar M. and Robin L. Albano. The
Petitioners seek relief from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)
to permit two accessory structures (swimming pool and detached garage) on a corner lot with
setbacks of 25 feet and 4 feet, respectively, in lieu of the required 40 feet (one-half the width of
the lot). The subject property and relief sought are more particularly described on the site plan
submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The instant Petition was filed in response to a complaint registered with the Code
Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits and Development Management office by Ray
Little, who resides on nearby Myrth Avenue, relative to the construction of the subject garage on
the property. The Petitioners were advised to seek variance relief as set forth above, and the matter
was scheduled for a public hearing on April 25, 2000. On that date, Thomas Phelps, a Registered
Property Line Sutveyor retained by the Petitioners to prepare a site plan of their property, appeared
on behalf of the Petitioners. Also appearing on that date as an interested person was Polly Wise, a
nearby resident of 3 Paisley Court. As a preliminary matter, Mr. Phelps indicated on that date that
the sign giving public notice of the hearing had not been properly posted. The Baltimore County
Code requires that notice of zoning hearings be provided by the posting of a sign on the property in

\q*uestion for a period of at least 15 days prior to the hearing date. Mr. Phelps indicated that the
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sign had not been timely erected on the property. Thus, the case was continued and rescheduled
for May 15, 2000. Mr. Phelps, the Petitioners, and Ms. Wise were notified accordingly, and a
second sign was placed on the property for at least 15 days prior to May 15, 2000, Appearing at
the May 15" hearing was Robin L. Albino, property owner. Mr. Phelps was unavailable to appear
and Ms. Wise also did not attend.

Testimony and evidence presented revealed that the subject property is a corner lot
located adjacent to the intersection of Woods Court and Francis Green Circle in the Woodward
Square community in Essex. The property consists of a gross area of 8,377 sq.ft., more or less,
zoned D.R.5.5, and is improved with a single family dwelling, an above-ground swimming pool,
and a detached garage. The Petitioners are the original owners of this property and have resided
thereon for over 10 years. The subject of the variance request relates to the swimming pool and
garage. The swimming pool, which is 20 feet in diameter, was installed approximately 2 years ago
in essentially the center of the rear yard. In January, 2000, a 12° x 26’ pre-fab garage was placed
in the rear corner of the lot, adjacent to the side property line abutting Francis Green Circle, In
addition, a white stockade fence was erected around the perimeter of the vard to screen these
accessory structures from their neighbors’ view. Ms. Albino testified that her husband owns an
antique car, which he is in the process of restoring, and that the car is being stored in the garage for
safety and security purposes. Photographs of the site were submitted which show that the
materials used on the garage match the house and that the property is well-maintained.

As noted above, no one appeared in opposition to the Petitioners’ request. In fact,
numerous letters in support of the Petitioner’s request were submitted by their neighbors, including
those who reside immediately adjacent to the property and would be most affected by the variance.
All of the letters indicate that the garage and pool are attractive and appropriate for this site and do
not pose any problems for any of these neighbors. Additionally, a letter was submitted by the law

firm of Kantor, Winegrad & Hess which suggests that the Woodward Square Homeowners’

™

Association is no longer a viable organization. Apparently, the Association was founded by the

Developer of this community but was not actively maintained after the community was built out.



Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the variance.
The uniqueness of the property is the fact that it is a corner lot and strict compliance with the
zoning regulations would be unduly burdensome. Moreover, I give significant weight to the fact
that all of the neighbors, including those who would be most affected by the variance, submitted
letters of support indicating that they have no objections to the request and that the accessory
structures are appropriate and not offensive to the community. Thus, I am persuaded that the relief
requested will not be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the surrounding locale

and should be granted. However, although no one appeared in opposition to the request, I will

condition approval as follows.

Specifically, photographs submitted at the hearing show that there is presently no
driveway or other impervious surface leading from the garage to the street. Apparently, the antique
car will be kept inside the garage for long periods of time and will not be driven to and from the
site on a regular basis. This arrangement is appropriate in that the construction of a driveway from
the garage to the nearest public street (Francis Green Circle) could be problematic. Thus, as a
condition precedent to the relief granted, the Petitioners shall not install any driveway leading from
the garage to Francis Green Circle without a public hearing and an amendment of the site plan
approved in this case. At that time, Baltimore County and the residents of Woodward Square will
be given an opportunity to determine if the construction of such a driveway at this location would
cause any sight distance or traffic difficulties.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this M day of June, 2000 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 400.1 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit two accessory structures

(swimming pool and detached garage) on a comer lot with setbacks of 25 feet and 4 feet,

spectively, in lieu of the required 40 feet (one-half the width of the lot), in accordance with

Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following resttictions:
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1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) The Petitioners shall not install any driveway leading from the garage to
Francis Green Circle without a public hearing and an amendment of the

site plan as set forth above.

3) When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

o S

<~ LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County




Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bos]ey Avenue
Zoning Commissioner | Towson, Maryland 21204

. 410-887-4386

June 5, 2000 Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr. & Mrs. Edgar M. Albano
1 Woods Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
SE/Corner Woods Court and Francis Green Circle
(1 Woods Court)
15" Election District — 5 Council District
Edgar M. Albano, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 00-372-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Albano:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

P
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. Thomas Phelps, 945 Barron Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21221
Ms. Polly Wise, 3 Paisley Court, Baltimore, Md. 21221
Mr. Ray Little, 812 Myrth Avenue, Baltimore, Md, 21221
Code Enforcement Division, PDM; People's Counsel; Case File

A2, Printed wain Soybean Ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co,ba.md.us
%é) on Recycled Papar



P&ition for® ariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at _1 Woodg Court
which is presently zoned _DR 5.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legai
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore _Count?r and which is described in the description and piat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(sj Aop,l To & S L D L S5 O /

Strectvres F”"’/‘é Q/ef‘?‘/(“‘?‘/fq"'éfﬁ Loith B Lprmen (b7 Setbs Wi}%
5&5‘%&'—' /74/67" /ﬂfjpc‘?¢f‘?vd¢// (‘iz e‘u% S @ hrg i) L e, PSR e
yo Zzﬁ(QA PhE b1 TH FFAE /cﬂf'l .

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate
hardship or practicai difficulty}

Pl S Bans oot frgis oo V- po 45 T oW A5 DA 457 o fF 5 s
THRT THELE |5 Ko STHEL 1A 7 72 4 gy FRHEw7 S0~ & 2
ST WEEbD B & BB

Property I1s to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, étc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimare County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

x ‘ I/We do solemniy deciare and affirm, under the penalties of

perfury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
Fdgar M Albano

Narme - Type or Print Name - Type or;@LW

Signature Signature
Robhin L Albanc

Address Teiephone No, Nama-@r rint
A f CU%'Q/YL@/

City State Zip Code Signature
orney For Petitioner: 1 Woods Court 410 BRA 8443
Addrass Telephong No.
Baltimore Maryland 21221
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Cods
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
& | Thomas Phelps
Confpany Name
é 945 Barron Avenue 410 574 A4
Address Telephone No. Address Telephona No.
Baltimore Maryland 21221 ,
State Zip Cods City State Zip Code

T OFFICE USE ONLY -
L} ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _ /2 —F=_
Q Cpse(No. 2L —~ 275 52
o UNAVAILABLE FORJHEARING
Reviewed By Date 2 /%~ ¥~
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® Zoning Descriptio@y

THoMAS E. PHELPS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
945 Barron Avenue

Balei , Mavyland 212215202
' mo:?SOl)t;'?‘i—ﬁ?M LAND PLANNING

LAND SURVEYING

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR _ [ Woaps (oo a s

- (address)

Beginning at a point on the BT T side of
{north, south, east or west)

ld‘;-ﬂ;; ‘% 25 L 'Q &% 7 which is S
name of street on which property fronts) {humber of feet of right-of-way width)
wide at the distance of _____ .74/ 4@? 7L of the
number of faet) (north, south, east or west)

centerline of the nearest improved mtersacting street Ll 7‘5 (s Crpg s Criteis
name of street)

which is ) wide. *Being Lot # £/
(number of feet of right-of-way width) g ‘

Block _7 Section#__/ _in the subdivision of o X &
namie of subfdivision)

as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # & L Folio# 2. |

containing _&, 277 »o ;<7 - Alsoknown as _ [/ {Sops (o
(square feet or acres) (property” Haressg

and located in the /J__Election Chstrict, Z ... Councilmanic District.

,72

S

00-372-A ‘
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN™
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE
MISCELLANEQUS RECEIPT
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The Zoning Gammpssldnes
| -of “Paltimara- County, - by
1 authorlty of the-Zoning Act
and Regulations of Bait:
mora County” will_hold &
pulblic: hearing In Towson,
~on the property
identitled hareln as follows: -

Case: #00-372-A
1 Wagds Court .
E/S Woods Court, 35' N of
centerline Francis Grean Clicks
16th Election District
5th Councllmanle District
Lagal Ownar(s): Robin L. &
Edgar M. Albang
Varlance; 1o aifow two ac-
cessory structures - (poal
and detachad gerage) with
corner lot seftacks of 28
. faat and 4 feet, vespectively,
fn lleu =f the minimum 40-
1/2 faot, ’ .
Hearlng: . Tussday, April
25,.2000 at 11:00 a.m. in
Room 407, County Courls
Bulléing, 401 Bosley Avenus:

[ AWRERCE E, SCHMITIT
“Zonifg Commigsionar for
PBaltimora County
| -NOTES: (1) Hearlngs are
Handicapped Accesslble; for
's:?aclal acgommodations _
Flease: Gantaet the Zorlng
Commissionei's Office ~ at
| (410) B87-4388, -
i (). For Informatien -cah-
~capning -the Flia andfor
'j Haalng, Cantact the Zonin
1 ﬂev!]gw Ditipe-at (410) 967~

ae- -t
41024 Apr. & qamqu N

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD, - 1] ! , 2000
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in

Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of t successive
weeks, the first publication appearing on ‘—’vf 1 o ( , 2000

JEFFERSONIAN,
3? ﬂ/ﬁm YR

1 FGAL ADVERTISING
Suisiwinne
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RE: Casc No.: 0 0- 372—"/4
Petitioner/Developer: %TF%{EA}’%E]}@L

Pate of Hearing/Closing: Z(S 0o

Baltimore County Depactment of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 11!

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention; Ms, Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen.

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the nccessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicucusly on the property located at # / W go D.s C/T

The sign(s) were posted an l 4/? /00

( -'vfomh/Day, Year) F LED 4/37 /51 CJ
Sincerely, % M(_f&/ r8/00

W 0 M 74//5/00

(Signature of Sign Postﬁnd Da e.)

PATRICK M, O'KEEFE

. I . e e (Printed Name)

T ' 522 PENNY LANE

{Address)
HOUNT VALLEY, MD. 21030

(City, State, Zip Code)

A10-666:5365 1 ceLi-410-905-857
(Telephone Number)

{

A PUBLIC HEAIING witl e Hl lD By
THL ZONING COMMISS GIHEN
IN TOWSON . D

v Y]

"PLACE A0 [ - BOGLE ,.,,,f,..m g
i E & uaﬂs  ToearayAML g3 e
- -FiMl “"',’G coEasek ﬂu.rl"‘*: ‘% i

09”572’74 # |- Woeps
dampged caoEy

i e 4/"7/ H-4[z5)o00




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

1 Woods Court, E/S Woods Ct,

35" N of ¢/l Francis Green Cir * ZONING COMMISSIONER

15th Election District, 5th Councilmanic
* FOR

Legal Owner: Edgar M. & Robin L. Albano

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COQUNTY

® Case No. 00-372-A

* ® * * * * * * 5 * # * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matier and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
01d Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 10th day of April, 2000 a copy of the foregoing Eniry of Appearance

was mailed to Thomas Phelps, , 945 Barron Avenue, Baltimore, MDD 21221, representative for Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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' e 2<% Director's Office
- County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
'Ibwson, Maryland 21204
s w | + 410-887-3353
R Fax 410-887-5708

Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

March 27, 2000

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authonty of the Zonlng Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a publlc hearlng 1n Towson Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows: s

CASE NUMBER: 00-372-A

1 Woods Court ' e
E/S Woods Court, 35' N of centerline Francis Green Clrc!e A
15" Election District — 5™ Councilmanic District '

l.egal Owner: Robin L. & Edgar M. Albano

Variance to allow two accessory structures (pool éﬁd d'etachect Qerage) with corner lot
setbacks of 25 feet and 4 feet, respectively, in lieu of the mlnlmum 40 1/2 feet.

HEARING: Tuesday, April 25, 2000 at 11 00 am ln Room 407 County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

S—t

Director

C: Robin & Edgar Albano, 1 Woods Court, BaItlmore 21221
Thomas Phelps, 945 Barron Avenue, Baltlmore 21221 ‘

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY APRIL 10, 2000.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING CONTACT THE

ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. R

@ Printed with Soybean Ink
%8 on Recyclod Papor
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, April 6, 2000 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: ‘ o
Edgar Albano 410-686-8443
1 Woods Court .
Baltimore, MD 21221

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authortty of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearmg in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows: .

CASE NUMBER: 00-372-A B
1 Woods Court
E/S Woods Court, 35' N of centerline Francis Green Clrcle
15" Election District — 5™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Robin L. & Edgar M. Albano

Variance to allow two accessory structures (pool and detached garage) with corner lot
setbacks of 25 feet and 4 feet, respectively, in lieu of the minimum 40-1/2 feet.

HEARING: Tuesday, April 25, 2000 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407 County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

/A
. L Vi R
‘!.’:«w.d‘ i ;‘mﬁ’}j{‘“ }l; :‘? .
?/’3/ ),5,, ("'-*"-.;’s's gt
T FPELME . &-‘I—I‘\ldts
a4t

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENTQF PERMITS AND DEVELO’MENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW ’

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibllity of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with thase requirements.
The newspaper will bill the perscn listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.
W"""W
itern Number or Case Number: 20 ~ 37

Petitioner: _Aucun F Logiar Al 240
Address or Location: __ [/ Wloops O g s

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BiLL TO:

Name: __ L7547z Arzdue

Address: _/ #owrs Lo 2z
G AL pord, Mo 272/

Telephone Number: 4/ £ 5¢ S44. 5

Revised 2/20/98 -.SCJ

00.572-1\”



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

April 21, 2000

Mr. Thomas Phelps
945 Barron Avenue
Baltimore MD 21221

Dear Mr. Phelps:
RE: Case Number 00-372-A , 1 Woods Court

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
ﬁoninthRezv(i)%vg, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
arch 14, .

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were
submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the
ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness
of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be
placed in the permanent case file. :

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to

contact the commenting agency.
/7 GZW /

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:ggs

Enclosures

e Census 2000 Census 2000

B P ey pann Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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«9}@ E "ﬂir% | : Office of the Fire Marshal
ST B?Itlmorc County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department : Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
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410-887-4880

March 30, 2000

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF MARCH 27, 2000
Item No.: See Below

Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property. ,

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

371, %::] 374, 375, 376, 377, 378, AND 379

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HERB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, M3-~1102F

ce: File

Crnlael saih Foovoaan ink
an iteavr led Papar



TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley /Mﬁ/}
DATE: April 10, 2000

SUBJECT:  Zoning Petitions

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 27, 2000

DEPRM has no comments for the following zoning petitions:

Item # Address

370 103 Riverton Road
@ 1 Woods Court

374 323 N. Beaumont Road
375 5701 & 5709 Trumps Mill Road
376 301 Golf Course Road
378 2 Forest Drive
379 1603 Dennis Avenue
380 10324 S. Dolfield Road
334 8741-8771 Mylander Lane




FYI-THIS CASE HAS GONE TO THE ZONING
COMMISSIONERS OFFICE

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: March 23, 2000

TO: Larry E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

FROM: James H. Thompson - GB
Code Enforcement Supervisor

SUBJECT: ITEM NO.: 372

PETITIONER: Edgar M. Albano and Robin L. Albano
VIOLATION CASE NO.: 00-0318
LOCATION OF VIOLATION: E/S of Woods Ct. 35 feet N of centerline of

Francis Green Cir. (1 Woods Ct.)
DEFENDANT(S): Edgar M. Albano and Robin L. Albano
Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active
violation case. When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the
following person(s):

NAME ADDRESS

Mr, Ray Little 812 Myrth Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21221

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's
Order to the Code Enforcement Supervisor, so that the appropriate action may be taken
relative to the violation case.

JHT/gb/Imh



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: March 29, 2000

TO: Larry Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

FROM: John M. Altmeyer /
Code Enforcement Supervisor

SUBJECT: ITEM NO.: 372
PETITIONER: Edgar M. Albano and Robin L. Albano
VIOLATION CASE NO.: 00-0318

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 1 Woods Ct.

DEFENDANTS: Edgar & Robin Albano

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active
Violation case. When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the
Following person(s}:

NAME ADDRESS

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner’s
Order to the Code Enforcement Supervisor, so that the appropriate action may be taken
relative to the violation case.

JMA/GB/kih



(90 '"06/%7 Code Inspections and Enforcament

County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

Code Enforcement: 410- 887-3351 Extension Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3820
Building Inspection: 410-887-3853 Electrical Inspection: 410.887-3980

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE VIOLATION NOTICE
VIOLATION(S) OF TITLE 3, 7, 18, 24, OR 26 OF THE Vic:Ia\‘t'io:r]m~ %OLFZE. ¢

BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE, ZONING, OR OTHER
CODES, REGULATIONS, AND POLICIES AS -
INDICATED BELOW: - Case No.:

]
Election District __/_._._____ Permit No.

Name {s}

/ A E
VAt e
Address __ 7 L RS (’i,:— 7“

Location of Viclation (f differant than address)

Vehicle License No.: - Vehicle 1D:

~,

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:

Cou ode’ Zoning Regulations:
SOECR A0 [ 8§
88 8§
Bgnding Code (BOCAY: Livability Code { 18-66):
§ - §¢
§8 : §§
Investment Property Act { 7-66): Electrical Code (NEC):
§8 §§
Plumbing Code (NSPC): Dwelling (CABQ):
§8 §8
Other:§§

PR T R CRV pasLF
2 X Q4T = BASY CTRe CPLiz
CUER 200 SR FT 12565 Foorines .

P

YOU ARE- HEBEBY ORDERED TO CORREGT THESE VICLATION{S) ON OR BEFORE
Si? hd . FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN THE PENALTIES/DESCRIBED ON
THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS VIOLATION NOTICE. M '
sf\(? ;-”/ iJ_)

—_ v ‘,
DATE ISSUED: ./ ¢ INSPECTOR; - -~ /. "~

4 '2/7 :‘."

STOP WORK NOTICE
PURSUANT TO INSPECTION AND IDENTIFICATION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS,
YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER
PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE
INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT.
THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN:
DATE ISSUED: INSPECTOR:

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON FINES AND PENALTIES PRINTED ON REVERSE SIDE
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY =
DEFENDANT
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director _ DATE: April 4, 2000
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

E 0 -
SUBJECT: 1 Wood Court , AR - 4
INFORMATION: R
Item Number: 372
Petitioner: Edgar M. Albano
Zoning: DRS.5
Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

A field visit conducted by the Office of Planning determined that the subject accessory
structures already exist on the property. The location of said structures is inconsistent with the
current development pattern in the community. Should the applicant's request be granted,
however, Planning staff recommends that the petitioner be required to submit a landscaping plan
to the Office of Pjanning for review and approval. This plan should provide adequate screening

Prepared by:

Section Chief: o W .r/}_\/ z}? Prems

AFK:MAC:

A370.doc



Parris N. Glendening

Ay Maryland Department of Transportation Governar
State Highway Administration ggggt% Porcari

Parker F Williams
Administrator

Date: 2.27. 02220

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 277 JJ%
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection 0 approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contast Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.rad.us).

Yery truly yours,

//’ Me) A

/w Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Maiiing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Bailtimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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August 9, 1999

Mr. Mark Bennett

Greenebaum & Rose Assoclates, Inc.
1829 Reisterstown Road
Woodholne Center, Suite #410
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

Re: Woodward Square Homeowners
Association, Inc,

Dear Mark:

Enclosed please find an Approved for Record copy of the Resignation of Resident
Agent from the State Department of Assessiments and Taxation,

if you should have any questions, kindly contact me.

Ve ly yours,

. Hess

Enclosure



MAY-B4-2000 11:32 GREEMEBAUM & ROSE

418 484 1943 P.@3/03

RESIGNATION OF RESIDENT AGENT

L, Stewart J, Greenchaum, Resident Agent for Woodward Square Homeowners' Association
Inc., resign effective immediately.

Very truly yours,

(SEAL)
_
WY
&
aN
=
€
STATE DEPARTMENT OF ASSHSSMENTS
AND TAXATION
APPROVED FOR RECORD
Hyy-99  ac (2571 P .o,
TOTAL P.8&3

TOTAL P, 83



MRY-B4-2008 11:32 GREENEBALM 2 ROSE 410 484 1943 F,.21/83
GREENE%UM AND ROSE ASSOCI"ES, INC.

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

o Ml ™ Mok 3-8

COMPANY: DATE:
FAX NUMBER: TO'TAL NO, OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER;
RET ~67 2. ,
FHMONE NUMBER, ’ SENDEN'S TELEPHONE NUMBER:
(410) 484-8400
RE: SENDER'S FAX NUMBER:
(410) 484-1943

Ourcenr DFORREVIEW L PLEASE COMMENT  [J PLEASE REPLY [J PLEASE RECYCLE

NOTES/COMMENTS:

SUITE 410 WOODHOLME CENTER
1829 REISTERSTOWN ROAD
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21208
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' Suite 403, County Courts Bldg,
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

April 26, 2000

Mr. & Mrs. Edgar M. Albano
1 Woods Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
E/S Woods Court, 35° N of the ¢/l Francis Green Circle
(1 Woods Court)
15th Election District — 5th Councilmanic District
Edgar M. Albano, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 00-372-A

Dear Mr., & Mrs. Albano:

This letter is to confirm that the above-captioned matter was postponed in open
hearing on April 25, 2000, due to the fact that the subject property was not posted for the requisite
15-day period. Please be advised that your hearing has been rescheduled for Monday, May 15,
2000 at 3:00 PM in Room 407 of the County Courts Building., By copy of this letter, all parties to
this case have been notified of the new date and time; however, you are responsible for having
your property re-posted with a new sign and I have advised Mr. Patrick O’Keefe, accordingly,

Should you have any questions on the subject, please do not hesitate to call my office.
Very truly yours,

P =

AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

. Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. Thomas Phelps, 945 Barron Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21221
Ms. Polly Wise, 3 Paisley Court, Baltimore, Md. 21221

Mr, Ray Little, 812 Myrth Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21221 '
M., Patrick M. O’Keefe, 523 Penny Lane, Hunt Valley, l\‘% 030

Code Enforcement Division, PDM; People's Counsel; Case ¥ile

For You, For Baltimore County & Census 2000

. Census 2000

@C}? Printed with Saybaan ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md,us
on Recyclad Pagar



Robert F. Bouder ir.
2 Paisley Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

May 14, 2000

Lawrence Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner
Baftimore County

Dear Sir:

f am a resident of the Woodward Square Community at 2 Paisley Court. | am a direct neighbor of the
Albano’s, as my house sits directly behind them. | have no problem with the Albana’s new garage. As | mentioned
to them, I like the fact that their garage gives my yard a little more privacy from the road. Also, [ feel it is important
to add that the garage is in no way blocking the view of traffic in our community. The Albano's have taken additional
steps to enhance their property by adding a white fence around their backyard. In my opinion the Albano’s have
taken every step possible to enhance their property to satisfy our community. in closing | feef this variance should
be granted,

Please feel free to contact me if | can be of any further help in this matter.

Sincerely,
A Ll

Robert F. Bouder Ir.
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May 12, 2000

The Honorable Lawrence E, Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner, Baltimore County
County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Zoning Case #00372-A
Dear Mr, Schmidt;

Please be advised that I have been a resident of the Woodward Square Community in
Baltimore County for the past ten years. I reside at 908 Boundbrook Way which is very near the
subject property of One Woods Court. 1 know that several zoning variances of a similar nature
have been granted in this community. 1 have no objections to any of them nor do I have any
objections to this case. The Albanos have only improved their property by adding the lovely fence
and garage. I believe they have increased the value of their home as well as the value of other
homes in the community. I believe this variance should be granted.

It is also my understanding that someone may be claiming to represent the Homeowners
Association of Woodward Square. Please be advised that no one has ever been elected as a
representative of the association which was abandoned several vears ago. The “mothers club™ of
Woodward Square is not representative of all the residents of this community and I take offense
to anyone claiming that it is. The only issue in this case is whether this variance should be
allowed and I as well as many other members of this community believe it should be granted,

Should you have any questions or require further information, please feel free to contact
me at 410-686-7190,

Thank you for your time and attention,
Sincerely,

A
oseph and/Brenda Schmitt

908 Boundbrook Way
Baltimore, MD 21221



May 11, 2000

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Zoning Commissioner, Baltimore County
County Court Building

Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland

Dear Sir:

We are neighbors of the Albano’s, living directly next door to them at 3 Woods Court. We are
writing in support of their request for a Zoning Variance for their parage. We understand Mr.
Albano is storing and restoring his antique car in his new garage. We feel that the Albano’s
garage looks nice on their property. They took much consideration on the style and especially
the color, which matches their house perfectly. They also took and extra step by hiring a
company to install an attractive white fence to enclose their yard including the garage. All of the
mentioned above enhance their property and biend very well in the community.

We are sorry we could not attend the zoning hearing in person but we did want you to know that

we do support the Albano’s request for a zoning variance. Please feel free to contact us if you
have any further need to speak with us.

Sincerely,
i =
i —

Jobhn H, v +ricsn /4,?»?&3&5
3 Woods Cowpt
BhAltimpte, WA s2t22/

¥10-39/- a3




May 12, 2000

Lawrence Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner
Bosley Ave.
Baltimore, MD. 21204

RE: Case# 00372A

Dear Mr. Schmidt,

I am a resident of Woodward Square and I am responding to the Case
# 00372A involving Mr. & Mrs. Albano. I see no problem with the garage
they have placed in their back yard. I understand that it is to be used to store
Mr. Albano’s antique car and will not be used on a daily basis therefore it is
of no danger to the community. It is placed where it is not blocking any
view from any of the adjoining roads. The color of the garage matches their
house. They have placed a white fence around their yard in consideration of
the neighbors who do not like to view this garage, which I feel adds to the
beauty of our neighborhood. I feel that the Albano’s have taken measures to
preserve the beauty of our neighborhood and to satisfy the concerns of all
neighbors. Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. Thank
you.

Sincerely,

(B

Cindy Farmer
902 Boundbrook Way
Baltimore, MD., 21221



May 11, 2000

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Zoning Commissioner, Baltimore County
County Court Building

Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland

Dear Sir;

I am writing to you in reference to the Zoning Notice Case # 00372-A. We live at 909
Boundbrook Way. We understand that The Albano’s are requesting a Zoning Variance from
Baltimore County. We would like to let you know that we are in support of the Albano’s
request. The garage is not in any way a burden to our neighborhood. We also appreciate the
attractive white fence that they recently put around their back yard. Our community is quite well
maintained and attractive and we do not feel that the Albano’s garage in any way takes away
from our community.

Please know we available to support this request in any way possible.

Sincerely,

%ﬂh W Py,

John Kimble

909 Boundbrook Way
Baltimore, Maryland 21221
(410) 687-7973



May 10, 2000

Lawrence Schimidt
Commissioner for Zoning
Baltimore County

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

We are neighbors of Edgar and Robin Albano. We live at 4 Woods Court, We wanted
you to know that we feel that the Albano’s garage looks fine on their property.
Honestly it can hardly be seen due to the fact that they went to the expense of
purchasing an attractive white fence around their back yard. The fence and the
garage perfectly match the colors of their house. More importantly, we drive by their
house many times a day and we do not feel that the garage is any kind of a burden to
our community. Please know that we are supporting the Albano’s request for a
Zoning Variance from Baltimore County.

- Z2/A

Louise Miller
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